

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**COMPTECH INTERNATIONAL, INC.**

**Petitioner,**

**CASE NO. 93,336**

**vs.**

**District Court of Appeal  
Third District-No. 96-1056**

**MILAM COMMERCE PARK, LTD.**

**Respondent.**

---

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE  
FLORIDA CONCRETE & PRODUCTS ASSOCIATION**

---

**RICHARD A. SOLOMON, ESQUIRE  
Florida Bar No. 656739  
RUMRELL, WAGNER & COSTABEL, LLP  
Post Office Box 540537  
Orlando, Florida 32854-0537  
Telephone: (407) 875-0922**

**Counsel for The Florida  
Concrete & Products Association**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT .....	9
I.    THE ECONOMIC LOSS RULE BARS PETITIONER'S NEGLIGENCE CLAIM.....	9
A.    The Rule's Policy Underpinnings Compel Dismissal of Petitioner's Negligence Claim .....	9
B.    Petitioner has not Suffered Damage to "Other" Property Within the Meaning of the Economic Loss Rule .....	15
C. <i>Saratoga Fishing</i> and <i>Finks Farm</i> Do Not Support Petitioner's Position .....	33
1.    Petitioner's Reliance on <i>Saratoga Fishing</i> is Misplaced.....	33
2. <i>Finks Farms</i> also Conflicts with <i>Casa Clara</i> .....	38
II.   CONTRACTING PARTIES SHOULD BE FREE TO DISCLAIM OR LIMIT LIABILITY FOR STATUTORY CLAIMS .....	44
CONCLUSION.....	47
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Adobe Building Centers, Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 403 So.2d 1033 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981), <i>rev. dismissed</i> , 411 So.2d 380 (Fla. 1981).....	16
<i>Aetna Life &amp; Cas. Co. v. Therm-O-Disc., Inc.</i> , 511 So.2d 992, 994 (Fla. 1987).....	1, 5, 22-23
<i>AFM Corp. v. Southern Bell Telephone &amp; Telegraph Co.</i> , 515 So.2d 180 (Fla 1987).....	1, 5, 13
<i>Airport Rent-A-Car v. Prevoist Car, Inc.</i> , 660 So.2d 628 (Fla. 1995).....	1, 5, 7, 12-13, 15
<i>All American Semi Conductor, Inc. v. Mil-Pro Services, Inc.</i> , 686 So.2d 760 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1997).....	24
<i>American Universal Insurance Group v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 578 So.2d 451 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991) .....	25, 38-39
<i>Bailey Farms, Inc. v. Nor-Am Chemical Co.</i> , 27 F.3d 188 (6th Cir. 1994).....	42
<i>Brown v. State</i> , ___ So.2d ___, 1998 WL 716709 (Fla. 1998) .....	36
<i>Buccaneer Line, Inc. v. Owens-Illinois InterAmerica Corp.</i> , 258 So. 2d 826, 828 n.1 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1972) .....	36
<i>Casa Clara Condominium Ass'n v. Charley Toppino &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 620 So.2d 1244 (Fla. 1993).....	1, 3, 5-8, 12-13, 15, 17-21, 23, 25-26, 32, 34-41, 43-44, 47
<i>Citizens Insurance Co. v. Osmose Wood Preserving, Inc.</i> , ___ N.W. 2d ___, 1998 WL 436304 (Mich. App. 1998) .....	28
<i>Dakota Gasification v. Pascoe Building Systems</i> , 91 F. 3d 1094 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996).....	30

<i>E. I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Finks Farms</i> , 656 So.2d 171 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995).....	16, 33, 38-43
<i>East River Steamship Corp. v. Transamerica Delaval, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 858 (1986).....	10-11, 13, 36, 43, 47
<i>Escola v. Coca Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 24 Cal.2d 453, 150 P.2d 436 (1944).....	11
<i>Factory Market, Inc. v. Schuller International, Inc.</i> , 987 F. 2d 387 (E.D. Penn. 1998).....	31
<i>Florida Power &amp; Light Co. v. Westinghouse Electric Corp.</i> , 510 So.2d 899 (Fla. 1987).....	1, 3, 5, 7, 9-13, 15, 20, 22-23, 25, 29-30, 37, 41
<i>GAF Corp. v. Zack Co.</i> , 445 So.2d 350 (Fla. 3d DCA), <i>rev. den.</i> , 453 So.2d 45 (Fla. 1994).....	24-25, 39-40
<i>HTP, Ltd. v. Lineas Aereas Costarricenses, S.A.</i> , 685 So.2d 1238 (Fla.1996).....	1, 29
<i>Huron Tool &amp; Engineering Co. v. Precision Consulting Services, Inc.</i> , 532 N.W. 2d 541 (1995).....	29
<i>Jarmco, Inc. v. Polygard, Inc.</i> , 668 So.2d 300 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996).....	1, 25-26, 37, 40
<i>King v. Hilton-Davis</i> , 855 F.2d 1047 (3d Cir. 1988).....	40-41, 43
<i>Masb-Seg Property v. Metalux</i> , ___ N.W. 2d ___, 1998 WL 549269 (Mich. App. 1998).....	28
<i>McDonough Equipment Corp. v. Sunset Amoco West, Inc.</i> , 669 So. 2d 300 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996).....	26-27
<i>Monsanto Agricultural Products v. Edenfield</i> , 426 So.2d 574 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982).....	39-42
<i>Myrtle Beach Pipeline Corp. v. Emerson Electric Co.</i> , 843 F.Supp. 1027 (D.S.C. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> 46 F.3d 1125 (4th Cir. 1995).....	33

<i>Neibarger v. Universal Cooperatives, Inc.</i> , 439 Mich. 512, 486 N.W. 2d 612 (1992) .....	27,29, 37
<i>Palau Int'l Traders, Inc. v. Narcam Aircraft, Inc.</i> , 653 So.2d 412 (Fla. 3d DCA), <i>rev. den.</i> , 661 So.2d 825 (Fla. 1995) .....	23
<i>Polygard, Inc. v. Jarmco, Inc.</i> , 684 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 1996) .....	1, 25
<i>Redman v. John D. Brush &amp; Company</i> , 111 F.3d 1174 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) .....	32
<i>Ringer v. Agway, Inc.</i> , 13 U.C.C. Rep. Serv. 2d 114, 1990 W.L. 112091 (E.D. Pa. 1990).....	42-43
<i>Saratoga Fishing Co. v. J. Martinac &amp; Co.</i> , _____ U.S. _____, 117 S.Ct. 1783 (1997) .....	33-37
<i>Seely v. White Motor Co.</i> , 63 Cal.2d 9, 45 Cal. Rptr. 17, 403 P.2d 145 (1965).....	9-11, 13
<i>Sensennbrenner v. Rust, Orling &amp; Neale Architects, Inc.</i> , 236 Va. 419 374 S.E.2d 55 (1988) .....	32
<i>Shipco 2295, Inc. v. Avondale Shipyards, Inc.</i> , 825 F. 2d 925, 930 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987).....	36
<i>Stallings v. Kennedy Electric, Inc.</i> , Case No. 93, 126 .....	44
<i>Standard Fish Co. v. 7337 Douglas Enterprises</i> , 673 So.2d 503 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996) .....	23-24
<i>Ultramares Corp. v. Touche, Niven &amp; Co.</i> , 255 N.Y. 170, 174 N.E. 441 (1931).....	14

**Statutes**

Section 553.84, Florida Statutes (1989)..... 5-6, 22

Section 672.714, Florida Statutes (1997).....21

Section 672.715, Florida Statutes (1997)..... 21-22, 29

Section 672.719, Florida Statutes (1997).....21-22, 45-46

**Other Authorities**

Sidney R. Barrett Jr., *Recovery of Economic Loss in Tort for Construction Defects: A Critical Analysis*, 40 S.C. L. Rev. 891 (1989)..... 12-13

William L. Prosser, *The Borderland of Tort and Contract in Selected Topics on the Law of Torts*, 380, 425 (Thomas M. Cooley Lectures, 4<sup>th</sup> Series, 1953).....7
